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M emmg maloned
IL lvesay ostroff

Independent Auditors' Reoort

To the Board ofTrustees
Kentucky Association of Counties - Workers Compensation Fund
FranlCon, Kentucky

Opinion

We have audited the accompanfng financial statements of Kentucky Association of Counties - Workers
Compensation Fund, which comprise the balance sheets as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, ar;d the related
statements ofrevenues, expenses and changes in members' equity, and cash flows, for the years then ended,
and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements refered to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial
position ofKentucky Association ofCounties - Workers Comprensation Fund as ofJune 30, 2025 Nrd2024,
and the results ofits operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America. Our responsibilities under those standards are firther described in the Auditors' Responsibilities
for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the
Fund and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements
relating !o our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to
provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance wilh accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the
design, implementation, and maintenanc€ of intemal control relevant to the preparation and fat presentation
of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fiaud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Fund's ability to continue as a
going concem within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.
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Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Finsncial Statements

Our objectives arc to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial slateme s as a whole are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fi'aud or error, and to issue an auditon' report that
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing
standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of intemal control.
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial lilelihood that, individually or in the
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial
statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally acceprcd auditing standards, we:

. Exercise professionaljudgnent and maintain professional skepticism thmughout the audit.

. IdentiS and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such
procedures hclude examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in
the financial statements.

. Obtain an understanding of intemal control relevant to the audil in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purynse of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the Fund's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is
expressed.

. Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the rcasonablencss of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate lhe overall presentation of the
financial statements.

. Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,
that raise substantial doubt about the Fund's ability to continue as a going concem for a
reasonable period of time.

We arc required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audil, significant audit findings, and certain intemal control related
matters that we identified during the audit.

&r.'n,Q,u 4-/ Ad^,il*

tnuisville, Kentucky
October 29, 2025
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KENTUCKY ASSOCIATION OF COT]NTIES -
WORI(ERS COMPENSATION FUND

BALA}{CE SHEETS
June 30, 2025 and 2024

202s 2024Assets

Cash and cash equivalents

lnvestnents

Investrnent - County Reinsurance, Limited

Member premiums receivable, less allowance for
current expected nedit losses of$50,000 in 2025 and 2024

Accrued interest receivable

Reinsurance receivable

Other

Total assets

Liabilities and Members' Equig

Estimated liability for future claims, net of
estimated rccoveries:

Reported clains
Claims incurred but not reported

Unallocated loss adjustment expenses

Dividends payable

Return premiums due to members

Unearned premiums

Advance premiums

Accounts payable

Total liabilities

Members' Equity

Total liabilities and members' equity

334,904

63,274,000 63,492,000

s 38,469,503

91,'t7 0,154

375,186

32,465,641

668,012

185,096
191,352

$ 14,839,965

104,880,3M

242,211

32,142,580

38t,47 t

562,000

4,200,000

|,017,402

30,034,719

1,865,397
421,6U

588,000

630,036

29,368,7 53

1,907,M3
526,290

101 ,37 5,182 96,512,122

62,749,762 56,309,313

3

See Notes to Financial Statements.

$ 1u,124,944 $ 152,821,435

$ 164,124,944 S 152,821,435



KENTUCKY ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES .
WORKERS COMPENSATION FUND

STATEMENTS OF RE!'ENT'ES, EXPENSES AND
CHANGES IN MEMBERS' EQI,]ITY

Years Ended June 30,2025 and'2024

2025

Revenues

Member premir,ms

Special fund tax

lnvesunent income

Realized and unrealized gain on investsnents

Total revenues

Erpenses

Claims expense, net of recoveries

Special filrrd tax

Reinsurance prerniums

AdminisEation and rnarketing

Professional fees

Management expense

Totel expenses

Change in members' equity before

member dividends

Dividends

Retum of excess dividends

Change in members' equitv

Members' equity, beginning ofyear

Members' equity, end of year

2024

$ 30,692,097

2,0{J7,M
4,512,265
4 867 747

42,079,5t5 39 7 52,559

27,439,066 24,6U,t36

14,640,449 15,088,423

(8,200,000)
975

6,440,449 r 5,089,398

56,309,3 l3 4t,2t9,9t5

s 62,749,767 $ 56,309,313

s 27,869,6s5

l,930,633

3,430,546
6,521,725
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See Notes to Financial Statements.



KENTUCKY ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES .
WORKERS COMPENSATION FUND

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
Years Ended June 30,2025 and 2024

Crsh Flows from Op€rrdng Acdvldes
Cash rcceived from member premiums

Reinsurance and other recoveries collected

Cash paid to supplien

Claims paid

Investrent income received

Net crsh provided by operatiog activities

2024

o784,616 4,432,053

(r01,322,40r) ( 16,757, r49)
(47,250)

tt9,t6'1,323 I 486 413

Nct cash provlded by (used itr) investing ectivities t7,844,922 (3 r 7,9E6)

Cash Flows from Fhsncitrg Activities
Dividends paid to members (4,000,000) (r,999,407)

Net chsnge in crsh rnd casb equiysletrts 23,629,538 2,tt4,6fi

Cash and cash equivalens at beginning ofyear 14,839,965 t2,72s,30s

Cash and cash equivalents at eod ofyear $ 3ryq2,5q1 $ 14,83e,e65

Supplementrl Disclosure of Noncash Flnencing Activities

In Novembcr 2024, the Board of Trustees ofthe Fund declared a $4,000,000 divideud for the policy
year ended June 30, 2023, payable to is eligible members pursuatrt to the Fund's bylaws and all
other applicable provisions. $4,000,000 was paid dudtrg the year etrded June 30, 2025.

In February 2025, the Board ofTrustees ofthe Fund declared a $4,200,000 dividend for the policy
year ended June 30, 2024, payable to its eligible members pursuant to the Fund's bylaws and all
other applicable provisions. $4,200,000 is to be paid during the year ending Jun e 30,2026.
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See Notes to Financial Statements

Cesh Flows from ltrvcating Actiyiti€s
Purchase of investrnents

Purchase of virtual reality hardware and software

Proceeds from sale and manuities of investrnents

202s



KENTUCKY ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES .
WORKERS COMPENSATION FUND

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
Yean Ended June 30,2025 aod 2024

Reconcilirtion of Chenge in Members' Equity Before Member
Dividends to Net Cssh Proyided by Openting Activities

Chrnge in membcrs' equity before member dividends

Adjushents to reconcile change in members' equity bcfore member

dividerds to net cash provided by operating activities:
Amortization expense

Realized and unrealized gain on investments

Changes in assets and liabilities:
Decrease (increase) in:

Member premiums receivable

Accnred interest receivable

Reinsurance rcceivable

Other

Increase (decrease) in:

Estimated liability for funue claims

Unallocated loss adjustnent expenses

Retum premi"ms due to members

Uneamed premiums

Advance premiums

Accormts payable

Total adjustrnents

Net crsh provided by operctiDg sctiyities

2025 2024

$l u9 $ 1s,088,423

15,750

(4,867;t4't)

(323,061)

(286,541)

(18s,096)

t27 ,802

(2r 8,000)

(26,000)

387,366

665,966
(4t,&6)

(104,626)

10,500

(6,s2r,72s)

(3,681,000)

(117,295)

(t7 ,694)

(4,152,000)

(41,000)

39,221

3,U7,507
I16,657
60,4s9

(4,855,833) ( r 0,656,370)

$ 9,784,616 $ 4,432,053
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KENTUCKYASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES -
WORKERS COMPENSATION FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMEn.TS

Note 1. Nature of Business and Summary of Signilicsnt Accounting Policies

Ngture of business:

Kennrcky Association of Counties - Workers Compensation Fund (Fund) was formed
pursuant to Kentucky Revised Statutes 342.350(4) to develop, implement and administer a

program of workers' compensation goup self-insurance for the counties and political
subdivisions of the Commonwealth of Kentucky who are members ofKentucky Association
of Counties (KACo). The Fund operates solely for the mutual and exclusive benefil of its
members. The Fund's paflicipants consisted of tl5 counlies and 558 political subdivisions
for 2025.

Summary of significant accounting policies:

This summary of significant accounting policies of the Fund is presented to assist in
understanding the Fund's financial staternents. The financial statements are representations
of the Fund's management who is responsible for the integity and objectivity of the
financial statements. These accounting policies conform to accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America and have beer consistently applied in the
preparation of the financial statements.

Method of eccounting:

The financial statements of the Fund have been prepared on the accrual basis of
accounting.

Cash and cssh equivalents:

For purposes of the statemenB of cash flows, the Fund considers only cash and
investrnents with an original maturity date of tkee months or less to be cash and cash

equivalents.

The Fund records all investments at fair value. Fair value is established based upon
readily detemrinable market quotations for equity and debt securities. See Note 3 for
discussion of fat value measu€menls.

The Fund has significant investrnents in mutual funds, common stocks, government
securities, and corporate bonds held by Fifth Third Bank and Cental Bank at June 30,
2O25 and 2024, respectively. Investnent securities are exposed to various risks, such as

interest rate, market, and crcdit risks. Because of the level ofrisk associated with certain
investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in values of
investment securities will occur in the near ierm and that such changes could materially
affect the amounts reported on the balance sheets.

lnvestments:
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Fund capitalizes virtual reality hardware and software purchases exceeding S1,500
with an expected life longer than one year. Hardware and software is carried at cost and
is included in oth€r assets on the balance sheets. Amonization is computed by the
straighfline method over the estimated useful lives of the software. Amortization expense
for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 was $15,750 and $ 10,500, respectively.

Member premiums receivable:

Premiums receivable are stated at the amount management expects to collect from
outstanding balances. Management provides for probable uncollectible amounts through
a provision for bad debt expense and ar adjustnent to a valuation of allowance for
current expected credit losses (CECL) based on its assessment of the curreat status of
individual accounls. Balances that arc still oustanding after management has used
reasonable collection efforts are written off through a charge to the valuation allowance
for CECL and a credil to premiums receivable. The allowance for current expected credit
losses reflects managemenl's best estimate of probable losses determined on the basis of
historical collection experience, known troubled accounls and expectations of current and
fu ture economic conditions.

As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, substantially all of the member premiums receivable
consisted of advance billings on the next year's premiums, which are also included in
deferrcd rcvenue, and additional year-end payroll audit receivables. All member
premiums receivable are reviewed by management and evaluated for collectability.

Management considcrs all amounts fully collectible and maintains an allowance for
current expected credit losses of $50,000 for any potential bad debts or subsequent
prernium adj ustrnents.

Reinsurance:

The Fund uses reinsurance agreements to reduce its exprosurc to large losses.
Reinsurance permits recovery of a portion of losses from reinsurers, although it does not
discharge the primary liability of the Fund as direct insurer of lhe risks reinsured. The
Fund does not report reinsured risks as liabilities unless it is probable that those risks will
not be covered by the reinsurer.

Revenue and erpense recognition:

Revenue derived from members' premiums is recognized over the period to which the
prerniums relate. Deferred revenue reprcsents members' prcmiums billed but nol yet
eamed. The Fund has the right to assess additional premiums al any time to cover the
excess of claims incured over previous premium assessments.

Fund expenses for reinsurance premiums, rnanagement and marketing fees and royalties
are expensed ratably over the period of coverage.

8
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

lncome taxes:

The Fund is exempt from income taxes as provided under Section ll5 of the Internal
Revenue Code. However, income from certain activities not directly related to the Fund's
tax-exempt purpos€ may be subject to taxation as unrelated business income.
Managemenl does not believe that the Fund has unrelated business income for tlre years
ended June 30, 2025 and2024.

As of June 30, 2025 a 2024, the Fund did not have any accrued intercst or penalties
related to income tax liabilities, and no interest or penalties have been charged to
operations for the years then ended.

Estimates:

The prcparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles
generally accepted in lhe United States of America requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the reponed amounts of assets and liabilities and
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and
the rcported amounts of rcvenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual
results could differ from those estimates.

The most significant estimate included in the financial statements is the estimated
liability for future claims (see Note 5).

Legal, regulatory and geographic risk:

Legal and rcgulatory risk is the risk that changes in the legal or regulatory environment in
which an insurer operates will occur and create additional losses or expenses not
anticipated by the insurer in pricing its products. That is, regulatory initiatives designed
to rcduce insurer profits or new legal theories may create costs for the insurer beyond
those currently recorded in the financial statements. The Fund is exposed to this risk by
writing all of is business in Kentucky, thus increasing its exposure to a single
jurisdiction. This risk is reduced by undenwiting and loss adjusting practices lhat
identi! and minimize the adverse impact of this risk.

Geographic risk is the risk that catastrophic losses will occur in one concentrated area
where the Frmd does business. The Fund mitigates this risk by adhering to specified
underwriting practices and by obtaining adequate reinsuranoe covemge.

Reclassifications:

Certain reclassifications have been made to the June 30,2024 financial statements to
conespond to the 2025 presentation. Mernbers'equity and change in members'equity
are unchanged due to the reclassifications.

Subsequent events:

Subsequent events have been evaluated through Octob€r 29, 2025, which is the date the
financial statements werc available to be issued.

I



NOTES TO FTNANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 2. Investments

Investnents are carried at fair value as determined based on quoted prices in active markets.
Invesbnents werc transferred fiom Cenral Bank to Fifth Third Bank during the year ended
June 30,2025. The investsnents held in trust funds at Fifth Third Bank at June 30,2025
consisted of the following:

Fair
Value

Mortgagc-backed sccurilies :

Fcdcral National Morrgagc Associatioa
Fcdcrsl Farm Crcdit Bat*
Fcdsal Home l,oEn Ba
Fcdcral Homc loaa Morrgage
Faonie Mac Mongrgc BEclcd S€elritics Pools
GovemmeDt Nationsl Mortgage Associstio!
Fcdelal Home l.osn Mongage Gold Pool

U.S. Trcrsury not6

Corporalc boods

Mutual fiucls

Total hv6tEcols

Mo(gage-backed securitics:
Fcderal National Mortgagc Association
Fedenl Farm Crcdit Bsr*
Fcdcral Home Loan Bank
Fcdcral Home lr8rl Mortgsge
Fannie Mae Mong8gc Backed Securities Pools
Govemrneot Nstionsl Mortgagc Associstion
Fcdcral Home Loar Mongage Gold Pool

U.S. Trrasury rlotls

Corpor8G botrds

CorDmotr stocks

Mutul fuads

Tots.l itrvetsDcnts

15.630.000 15.213.884

24220.NO 24212.70r

10.476.438

$94.62 I .'+O I

Face Value

$ 69,969
985,000

9,765,(m
4,525;t2l

22,561,688
|,241,007
5 2t7.920

45.002.305

Cost

$ 7t6,103
98/,3

9;t63,340
4,638,702

22,230,181
1,259,626
5.t26.032

44.7t8.378

$ 647,s38
944233

9,4 ,t',t9
4,2'.t6,'.|14

t9,92',t,r72
t2s0239
4.690.537

4t 210.612

Investrnens held in tnst fimds at Central Bank at June 30, 2024 consisted of the following:

Face Value Cost
Fair

Value

s 2,395,845
1,500,000

I I,250,000
3,608,334

18,2144,071

955,16',7
5.509.719

43.663.136

s 2,441,321
1,500,000

I I,250,554
3,678,007

r8,728,962
9'70,332

5.414.12',1
43.983.301

15.107.183

24.031.610

I 1.,100.,189

$91.770J14

s 2,t2?,652
I,,104,605

t0,64t 226
3,276,728

16,095350
941,518

4.812.152
19.2 99.331

14.680.0@ 14278.84

It.l65.m0 17.613.,101

_1292o48

ll-383-r92

r3,785.63?

t6.137.N2

2t.576.4t7

t 3.481.917

l0

s99830838 $ lo4,E8o;a4



NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Maturity dates of investments at fair value are as follows at June 30, 2025:

Due within one year
Due after one year through five yean
Due after five years through ten years
Due after tan years
Murual funds

$ 9,738,015
22,785,572
13,099,398
34,746,680
I1.400.489

$91,770,154

The Fund is an equity member of County Reinsurance, Limited (CRL), which is the Fund's
reinsurance provider The Fund's equity in CRL is based on capital contributions to CRL plus
an allocation of CRL's earnings. Upon the termination of the Fund's membership in CRL, the
Fund can request a repayment of is original capital contibutions plus is portion of CRL'S
eamings during is membership, which is paid out over five yeani or sooner, granted at the
discretion of CRL's Board of Directors. The investrnent in CRL is recorded at cost equal to the
Fund's capital contributions to date of$375,186 xd $242,211 as of June 30,2025 and 2024,
respectively. As of December 31, 2024, the Fund's 2.85% share of the total equity ofCRL was
approximately Sl,l 87,242.

Note 3. Fsir Valu€ Measurements

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America establish a
frarnework for measuring fair value. That framework provides a fair value hierarchy that
prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives
the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or
liabilities (level l) and the lowest priority lo unobservable inputs (level 3). The three levels of
the fair value hierarchy are described as follows:

kvel I -

Level2 -

Level 3 -

Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for
identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the Fund has the ability
to access,

Inputs to the valuation methodology include: quoted prices for similar
assets or liabilities in active or inactive markets; inputs other than quoted
prices that are observable for lhe asset or liability; inputs that are derived
principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation
or other means. Ifthe asset or liability has a specific (contractual) term, the
level 2 input must be obsewable for substantially the full term of the asset
or liability.

Inpuls to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the
fair value measurement.

ll



The asset or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on
the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation
techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of
unobservable inputs. All assets have been valued using a market approach. Following is a
description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value. There have
been no changes in methodologies used at June 30, 2025 and 2024.

Common stock and mutual funds - valued at the unadjusted quoted mfiket price as of
the fina:rcial statement date.

The preceding methods described may produce a fair value calculation thal may not be
indicative ofnet realizable value or reflective of fuhre fair values. Furthermore, although the
Fund believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market
participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of
certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the
reporting date.

The following table sets forth, by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Frmd's assets at
fair value as ofJune30,2025 utd 2024:

Jme 30. 2025
Level 2

Mortgage-backed securities
U.S. Treasury notes
Corporate bonds
Mutual funds:

International
Mid cap fund
Large cap Fund

Total assets at fair value S,t1r100389 $10,369.665 $91J10,8{

$ 2,852,096
230,016

8.318.377

$4t,230,672
t 5,107,183
24,031,810

s41,230,672
15,107,183
24,031,810

2,8s2,096
230,016

8.318.377

12

NOTIS TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Corporate bonds, U.S. Treasury notes and mortgage-backed securities - valued at the
quoted market prices for similar assets.

Level I Total



NOTES TO FINAIiCIAL STATEMENTS

Level I
June 30,2024

Mortgage-backed securities
U.S. Treasury notes
Corporate bonds
Common stock:

Basic materials
Consumer goods
Financial
Healthcare
Industrial goods
Services
Technology
Utilities

Mutual funds:
Intemational
Mid cap fund
Small cap fund
Alternatives

Total assets at fair value

Note 4. Otb€r Assets

Other assets consist ofthe following:

2.377 ,852 2.377 ,852

$35J5Ett5 $69.E2L969 $1O4j8010{

s 9t4,723
5.334,330
2,903,181
2,210,299
|,484,874
I,757,147
6,394,121

577,743

Level2

s39,299,331
t3,785,637
16,737,001

Total

s 39,299,331
t3,785,637
16,737,00t

914,723
5,334,330
2,903,181
2,210,299
I,484,874
|,757,t47
6,394,121

577,743

5,1 I t,260
3,516,730
2,476,075

5,1I I,260
3,516,730
2,476,075

Prepaid administrative fees
Software, net of accumulated amortization

2025

$170,3s2
21.000

Irfl3,

2024

s298,154
36.750

$334Je1

f{ote 5. Estimsted Unpaid Claims Liabilities

Under Kentucky Law, the Fund is rcquired to pay all valid claims against its members.

The estimated liability for fuhre claims, net of estimated recoveries for reinsurance,
deductibles and subrogation, was determined by Fund management as a result of consultation
with the Fund's actuaqr, Pinnacles Actuarial Resources, Inc. for the years ended June 30, 2025
and 2024.

t3



NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

This estimate is based upon various factors such as loss control efforts, claim trends and
historical claims information. To the exlent that claims information varies from the estimate,
the statements of rcvenues, expenses and changes in memb€rs' equity rcflect adjusnnents in
the year they occur.

For both of the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the liability was discounted 0%. The loss
payment pattern used could vary significantly &om actual, which would have a dircct effect on
the liability for estimated claims. The liability, without consideration for the time value of
money, for 2025 and 2024 was approximately 563,274,000 and $63,492,000, respectively.

The Fund establishes a liability for both reported and ureported insured events, which
includes estimates of both future payments of losses and related claim adjustnent exp€nses.
The following represenls changes in those aggregate liabilities, net of recoveries, for the years
ended June 30, 2025 znd 2024:

2025

Unpaid claims and claim adjustrnent expenses at
beginning ofyear

Incurred claims and claim adjustment expenses:
Provision for insured events of currcnt year and

increases in provision for insured events of
prior years, net of recoveries

Paym€nts:
Claim and claim adjustnent exprnses paid

atfibutable to insued events ofcu[snt
and prior years, net ofrecoveries collected

Unpaid claims and claim adjustment expenses
at end ofyear s63274-000 $63J9?J00

Note 6. UDlllocsted Loss Adjustment Erpenses

An estimated liability for future expenses of handling prior year claims has been determined
by management and the Fund's actuary, as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, a , recorded as
unallocated loss adjustment expenses.

t4
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 7. Compensating Cash and Investment Balences

Commonwealth of Kentucky, Departnent of Insuranct, requires the Fund to maintain
compensating cash and investrnent balances of at least ten (10) percent of outstanding future
claims reserves as of the beginning of the policy year. The compensating balance for the years
ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 is approximately $6,400,000. The compensating balance for the
year ended June 30, 2025 is held by Fifth Third Bank. The compensating balance for the year
ended June 30, 2024 was held by Central Bank.

Nole E. Concentretion of Credit Risk

The Fund maintains its cash accounts at a bank in Kentucky. Accounts at the bank are insured
by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to $250,000. At June 30,2025, the
uninsured cash balances totaled approximately $38,100,000.

Note 9. Rehted Party Trrnsactions

The Fund is under a Program Administration Agreement with KACo in which the Fund
reimburses KACo for certain management and administrative expenses. Total fees for the
years ended June 30,2025 and 2024 were S1,589,791 and $1,534,1146, respectively. As of
Jurre 30,2025 and 2024, the Fund had prepaid administrative fees of $249,379 and $298,154,
respectively.

The Fund is under a Program Administation Agre€ment with KACo in which the Fund pays
KACo for certain management services. The fee is based on 3% of eamed prerniums
collected. For the yean ended June 30,2025 and 2024, the agreement included a base
management fee of $340,000 and i347,240, rcspectively, in addition to rhe 3% of eamed
premiums collected. Total fees for the yeals ended June 30, 2025 a:rd 2024 werc $ 1,300,302
and $1,198,691, respectively. The Fund had payables of $79,027 and $79,156 for the
management fee at June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

The Fund has a licensing agreement with KACo that requires the Fund to pay a royalty to
KACo in rctum for the use of KACo's name and logo. For each of the years ended June 30,
2025 znd 2024, the royalty was a fixed amount of $ 1,000.

KACo established the Kentucky Association of Counties Program Guaranty Fund. The
purpose of the Guaranty Fund is to make available, on an as needed basis, financial suppon to
the various programs sponsored by and operating under service ag:eements with KACo, which
includes the Fund. The Guaranty Fund receives contributions fiom KACo and certain of is
programs. The Frmd did nol make any contributions to the Guaranty Fund for each of the
years ended June 30,2025 and 2024.

KACo established the KACo Finance Corpomtion. The purlnse of the Finance Corporation is
to create a statewide bond pool system to allow counties and eligible suMivisions to issue
bonds carrying an AA rating. As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Fund has purchased
S1,M0,000 of bonds in the KACo Finance Corporation, which is held in trusr with Fifth Third
Bant.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 10. Reinsurrnce Receivable

Reinsurance receivable includes amounB that are recoverable from the Fund's reinsurance
providers, pursuant to various reinsurance agreemenb, on claims paid by the Frmd as ofJune
30,2025 in excess of defined retention limits. The Frmd records these receivables as the
insurance adjrsters approve them. Per management's evaluation of the reinsurers'
creditworthiness, the reinsurance agrcements, and an evaluation of rcimbursable paid claims,
receivables are recorded as ofJune 30,2025.
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IndcDendent Auditors' ReDort on SuDolementan lnformation

To the Board ofTrustees
Kentucky Association of Counties - Workers Compmsation Fund
Frankfon, Kentucky

We have audited the financial statements of Kentucky Association of Counties - Workers Compensation
Fund as ofand for fte years ended June 30,2025 and 2024, and our report thereon dated October 29, 2025,
which expressed an unmodified opinion on those financial statements, appears on page l. Our audit was
conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The claims
development information on paSe 18, which is the responsibility ofmanagement, is presented for purposes
ofadditional analysis and is not a required part ofthe financial statements. Such information has not been
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements, and, accordingly, we
do nol express an opinion or provide any assurance on it.

demins malone
livesav"- ostroff

&.n,fi"u,@* / A"l.*fu

L

Louisville, Kentucky
October 29, 2025

t7

301 E. Etm Street
New Atbany, lndiana 47150

T: 8'12.945.5236

F:812.949.4095

9300 Shetbyvitte Road
Suite 1100

Louisville, Kentucky 40222
T:502.426.9660
F:502.425.0883

131 E. Chestnut Street
Corydon, lndiana 47112

T: 812.738.3516

F: 812.738.3519
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